

Pinellas County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-1230A **Version**: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 6/15/2021 In control: County Attorney

On agenda: 7/13/2021 Final action: 7/13/2021

Title: Resolution authorizing the County Administrator to enter into necessary agreements with the Florida

Attorney General regarding the prospective allocation and use of settlement proceeds relating to the

opioid epidemic.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Adopted RES 21-45, 2. Resolution, 3. Exhibit 1 to resolution - MOU document, 4. Fully Executed

Agreement, 5. Settlement - Release of Documents in Lock up, 6. Settlement - Release of Documents

in Lock up, 7. FL Subdivision Participation Form

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/13/2021	1	Board of County Commissioners	approved	Pass

Subject:

Resolution authorizing the County Administrator to enter into necessary agreements with the Florida Attorney General regarding the prospective allocation and use of settlement proceeds relating to the opioid epidemic.

Recommended Action:

Consideration and approval of a resolution authorizing the County Administrator to enter into necessary agreements with the Florida Attorney General regarding the prospective allocation and use of settlement proceeds relating to the opioid epidemic.

Strategic Plan:

N/A

Summary:

The national trend for the settlement of litigation arising from the opioid epidemic includes settlement with the states' attorneys general for and on behalf of all local governments within the state. Pinellas County and three of its municipalities, Clearwater, Pinellas Park and St. Petersburg, are litigating plaintiffs in the National Prescription Opiate Litigation, MDL No. 2804 (N.D. Ohio), while the State is the litigating plaintiff in Circuit Court in Pasco County. The Florida Attorney General has proposed a Memorandum of Understanding (the Florida Plan) that governs the allocation and use of settlement proceeds and would enable the Attorney General to negotiate on behalf of all participants. The proposed resolution would authorize the County Administrator to execute agreements as may be necessary to approve participation in the Florida Plan, as well as the allocations and abatement priorities set forth therein. The resolution does not delegate any settlement approval to the County Administrator.

Background Information:

File #: 21-1230A, Version: 1

N/A

Fiscal Impact:

Unknown.

Staff Member Responsible:

Jewel White, County Attorney
Christy Donovan Pemberton, Managing Assistant County Attorney

Partners:

N/A

Attachments:

Resolution.